changes to future policyholder bonuses, where applicable. If such economic conditions persisted, the financial impacts may differ to
the instantaneous impacts shown below. In this case, management could also take additional actions to help mitigate the impact of
these stresses. No change in the mix of the asset portfolio held at the valuation date is assumed when calculating sensitivities,
while changes in the market value of those assets are recognised. The sensitivity impacts are expected to be non-linear. To aid
understanding of this non-linearity, impacts of both a 1 per cent and 2 per cent increase to interest rates and risk discount rates are
shown.

If the changes in assumptions shown in the sensitivities were to occur, the effects shown below would be recorded within two
components of the profit analysis for the following period, namely the effect of changes in economic assumptions and short-term
fluctuations in investment returns. In addition to the sensitivity effects shown below, the other components of the profit for the
following period would be calculated by reference to the altered assumptions, for example new business profit and expected return
on existing business.

New business profit from long-term business
  Half year 2022 $m Full year 2021 $m
New business profit 1,098 2,526
Sensitivity to alternative economic assumptions:

Interest rates and consequential effects – 2% increase 100 88
Interest rates and consequential effects – 1% increase 61 70
Interest rates and consequential effects – 0.5% decrease (44) (64)
Equity/property yields – 1% rise 84 155
Risk discount rates – 2% increase (283) (653)
Risk discount rates – 1% increase (158) (380)

11

Embedded value of long-term business
  30 Jun 2022 $m 31 Dec 2021 $m
Embedded value 38,965 44,646
Sensitivity to alternative economic assumptions:
 Interest rates and consequential effects – 2% increase  (4,137)  (4,782)
 Interest rates and consequential effects – 1% increase  (2,006)  (2,228)
 Interest rates and consequential effects – 0.5% decrease 1,033 223
 Equity/property yields – 1% rise 1,738 1,909
 Equity/property market values – 20% fall  (1,605)  (1,959)
 Risk discount rates – 2% increase  (7,724)  (9,717)
 Risk discount rates – 1% increase  (4,369)  (5,443)
 Group minimum capital requirements 114 136

Overall, the new business profit sensitivities at 30 June 2022 are broadly in line with those at 31 December 2021 after allowing for
the level of new business profit at a half year compared to a full year.

For a 1 per cent increase in assumed interest rates, the $(2,006) million negative effect comprises a $(4,369) million negative
impact of increasing the risk discount rate by 1 per cent, partially offset by a $2,363 million benefit from assuming 1 per cent higher
investment returns. Similarly, for a 2 per cent increase in assumed interest rates the $(4,137) million negative effect comprises a